Derivatives are recognised at their fair values (level 2).

Due to the short-term maturities of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other current financial assets,
their carrying amounts generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date (level 2).

23

Half-year report February to July 2018

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS l Notes

The fair value of loans to and receivables from associates or related entities, other loans, held-to-maturity financial
assets and other non-current financial assets due after more than one year correspond to the net present value of
the payments related to the assets based on the current interest rate parameters and yield curves (level 2).

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial liabilities and the fair values for each class are
presented in the following table:

31 July 2018 Category pursuant to IAS 39

EUR k

At
amortised

costs

At fair value
through profit

and loss

No category
according
to IFRS 9

Outside the
scope

of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 609,867 0 0 0 609,867 610,242

Bonds 496,963 0 0 0 496,963 531,762

Loans 130,968 0 0 0 130,968 130,968

Trade payables 3,328,819 0 0 0 3,328,819 3,328,819

Liabilities to associates
and related parties 258,534 0 0 0 258,534 258,534

ABS and factoring liabilities 445,498 0 0 0 445,498 445,498

Other financial liabilities at cost 16,955 0 0 0 16,955 16,955

Other financial liabilities
at fair value 7,746 0 0 0 7,746 7,746

Lease liabilities 0 0 9,568 0 9,568 n/a

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 1,765 0 0 1,765 1,765

24

Half-year report February to July 2018

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS l Notes

31 January 2018 1) Category pursuant to IAS 39

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities
held-for-

trading

No category
according

to IAS 39.9

Outside
the scope
of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 328,886 0 0 0 328,886 329,344

Bonds 496,319 0 0 0 496,319 534,497

Loans 116,337 0 0 0 116,337 116,337

Trade payables 3,255,027 0 0 0 3,255,027 3,255,027

Liabilities to associates
and related parties 264,903 0 0 0 264,903 264,903

Liabilities and provisions for
customer rebates and bonuses 33,119 0 0 0 33,119 33,119

ABS and factoring liabilities 414,954 0 0 0 414,954 414,954

Other financial liabilities at cost 18,488 0 0 0 18,488 18,488

Other financial liabilities
at fair value 8,383 0 0 0 8,383 8,383

Lease liabilities 0 0 8,838 0 8,838 n/a

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 2,521 0 0 2,521 2,521

1)	Prior-year figures were restated due to the finalisation of a purchase price allocation.

The fair value of the bonds is the nominal value multiplied by the quoted price as of the reporting date (level 1).

Derivatives are recognised at their fair values (level 2).

Due to the short-term maturities of trade payables and other current financial liabilities, their carrying amounts
generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date (level 2).

25

Half-year report February to July 2018

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS l Notes

Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments
The PHOENIX group applies the following fair value hierarchy to define and present its financial instruments
measured at fair value:

Level 1: 	 Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: 	� Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3:	 Techniques that use inputs that are not based on observable market data.

 Financial instruments measured at fair value

EUR k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

31 July 2018

Equity and debt instruments 0 0 43,171 43,171

Derivative financial assets without hedge accounting 0 2,910 0 2,910

Derivative financial liabilities without hedge accounting 0 1,765 0 1,765

Other financial liabilities 0 0 7,746 7,746

 Financial instruments measured at fair value

EUR k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

31 January 2018 1)

Available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 38,070 38,070

Derivative financial assets without hedge accounting 0 1,648 0 1,648

Derivative financial liabilities without hedge accounting 0 2,521 0 2,521

Other financial liabilities 0 0 8,383 8,383

1)	Prior-year figures were restated due to the finalisation of a purchase price allocation.

26

Half-year report February to July 2018

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS l Notes

The following table shows the reconciliation of the fair value based on level 3.

EUR k

Equity and debt
instruments

Other financial
liabilities 1)

1 February 2018 40,543 8,383

Purchase 825 0

Sale of shares – 279 0

	 thereof recognised in the income statement 0 0

Issues 2,007 0

Acquisitions 0 0

Remeasurement of contingent purchase price obligations (through profit or loss) 0 0